

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

DANIEL TAYLOR,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 14 C 737
)	
v.)	Judge John Z. Lee
)	
CITY OF CHICAGO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF DANIEL TAYLOR'S RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT OFFICERS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Arthur Loevy
Jon Loevy
David B. Owens
LOEVY & LOEVY
312 N. May St., Ste. 100
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900

Locke E. Bowman
Alexa Van Brunt
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER
Northwestern University School of Law
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0844

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS THAT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. A REASONABLE JURY CAN EASILY FIND THAT THE DEFENDANTS SUPPRESSED MATERIAL EVIDENCE..... 8

 A. Due Process Imposes an Affirmative Duty to Disclose Material Evidence.....8

 B. Defendants Suppressed Mountains of Materially Exculpatory Impeaching Evidence10

 1. The City’s Unlawful Street Files Practice Alone Precludes Summary Judgment11

 2. Evidence Concerning Plaintiff Being in Police Custody At the Time of the Crimes14

 3. Evidence Concerning the Search For, and Interview of, James Anderson17

 4. Unconscionable Misconduct Related to Grimes.....19

 5. Evidence of Alternative Suspects: the Foote Information Report21

 6. Evidence Hidden in the Street File22

 C. A Reasonable Jury Can Find the Suppressed Was Material.....23

 D. Defendants’ Lack of Suppression Arguments Fail.....24

 1. Reasonable Diligence Is a Limited Concept.....24

 2. Reasonable Diligence Was Easily Satisfied Here and, at Best, Presents a Jury Question26

 3. Defendants’ Arguments that Documentary Evidence Was Not Suppressed Because Others Knew “About” Issues Related to the Suppressed Evidence Fail28

 4. Defendants Cannot Obtain Summary Judgment Given the Pervasive Disputes of Material Fact.....31

 a. Defendants’ Arguments About the Suppression of Anderson, Beyond the Documents, Are Based on Highly-Disputed Facts33

b. Defendants’ Arguments About What Was in the Heads of Witnesses But Unknown to Defense Counsel Rests on Disputed Facts and Inferences Drawn Improperly Against Plaintiff.....	34
c. Factual Disputes Pervade What Was Disclosed to the CCSAO, Precluding Summary Judgment.....	36
d. Meindl’s Passing Comment Was not a <i>Brady</i> Disclosure	40
II. PLAINTIFF’S FABRICATION CLAIM MUST GO TO THE JURY	41
III. PLAINTIFF’S FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM IS TIMELY	44
A. <i>Manuel II</i> Squarely Controls and Provides that Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim is Timely	45
B. Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim Relates Back to the Time the Original Complaint Was Filed.....	48
IV. INCONSISTENT TESTIMONY IS NOT A BASIS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	7
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Atkins v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 151 F. App’x 501 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barton v. Warden, Southern Ohio Correctional Facility</i> , 786 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2016)	9, 24
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 25, 26
<i>Bies v. Sheldon</i> , 775 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Boss v. Pierce</i> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Maynard</i> , 799 F.3d 593, 613 (10th Cir. 1986)	17, 22
<i>Boyd v. City of Chicago</i> , 225 F.Supp.3d 708 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	43
<i>Boyette v. Lefevre</i> , 246 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.2001)	21
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	25, 26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	32
<i>Brzowski v. Baldwin</i> , No. 17 C 9339, 2018 WL 4917084 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2018)	45
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Carrillo v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Cathedral of Joy Baptist Church v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 22 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Collier v. Davis</i> , 301 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Commercial Insurance Co. of Newark v. Gonzalez</i> , 512 F.2d 1307 (1st Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Costello v. Grundon</i> , 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	41

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Cottrell v. Clemons</i> , 2014 WL 3649185 (W.D. Ky. July 23, 2014).....	31
<i>Crivens v. Roth</i> , 172 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Delgado v. Mak</i> , 2008 WL 4367458 (N.D. Ill. March 31, 2008)	14
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16, 30, 33, 38
<i>Dominguez v. Hendley</i> , 545 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2008).....	39, 40
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	44
<i>Engle v. Buchan</i> , 710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	46, 48
<i>Fields v. City of Chicago</i> , 2017 WL 4553411 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2017).....	11, 12, 37
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 672 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014)	42, 43
<i>Floyd v. Vannoy</i> , 894 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Gauger v. Hendle</i> , 349 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Hampton v. City of Chicago</i> , 2017 WL 2985743 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2017).....	36
<i>Harris v. Kuba</i> , 486 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1993).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	27
<i>Huber v. Anderson</i> , No. 17-1302, ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 6166624 (7th Cir. Nov. 26, 2018).....	44

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Hurt v. Wise</i> , 880 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2018).....	41, 43
<i>Jefferson v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2013)	25, 27
<i>Jimenez v. City of Chicago</i> , 732 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Jimenez v. City of Chicago</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 432 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	11, 42, 43
<i>Julian v. Hanna</i> , 732 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Kadia v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Kluppelberg v. Burge</i> , 2017 WL 3142757 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2017)	10, 12
<i>Kluppelberg v. Burge</i> , 2017 WL 3381717 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2017).....	12
<i>Koski v. Gainer</i> , No. 92 C 3293, 1997 WL 159530 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 1997)	32
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mack v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F. App'x 374 (7th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	44
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McWilliams v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 14 C 3902, 2018 WL 4404653 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2018)	45
<i>Mellen v. Winn</i> , 900 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 24
<i>Nensome v. James, Kotarski v. Binks Mfg. Co.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 247 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	50
<i>Nensome v. McCabe</i> , 319 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Ortiz v. City of Chicago</i> , 656 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Otto v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Park v. City of Chicago</i> , 297 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Patrick v. City of Chicago</i> , 213 F.Supp.3d 1033 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	32
<i>Phillips v. City of Chicago</i> , 2018 WL 1309881 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2018).....	33

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	48
<i>Pippenger v. McQuik’s Oilube, Inc.</i> , 854 F.Supp. 1411 (S.D.Ind.1994).....	32
<i>Powell v. City of Chicago</i> , 2018 WL 1211576 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2018).....	47
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	44, 46, 47, 48
<i>Rivera v. Guevara</i> , 319 F.Supp.3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Sanders v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , No. 13 C 0221, 2016 WL 2866097 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2016)	31
<i>Santamarina v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Smith v. Northeastern Ill. Univ.</i> , 388 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Starns v. Andrews</i> , 524 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2008)	9, 26, 35
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sublett v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Supreme Auto Transp., LLC v. Arcelor Mittal USA, Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2018)	49
<i>Thompson v. Boggs</i> , 33 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945).....	49
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1866 (2014).....	7, 8, 39, 50
<i>Toliver v. McCaughtry</i> , 539 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	9, 26, 35
<i>United States v. Earnest</i> , 129 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 195 Fed. App’x 169 (4th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	10, 19, 23
<i>Weber v. Seterus, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1519163 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2018)	32

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012)	41, 42, 43
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	46
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 24
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006)	8

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	49
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)	7
